(c) Adjustment to increase accumulated depreciation for certain plant, property and equipment acquired in 2003 and prior periods.
(d) Adjustments to (i) reclassify $1,643 of landlord incentives from property, plant and equipment and (ii) recognize accumulated amortization of $392 of

landlord incentives.
(e) Adjustment to correct the classification within stockholders� deficit for a previously disclosed error in recording a deferred tax asset valuation allowance

related to a minimum pension liability.
(f) Adjustment to accumulated deficit represents: (i) the cumulative effect ($1,333) of the errors in periods prior to 2006 having been reflected as an opening

retained earnings adjustment and (ii) the net effect of the first nine months of 2007 restatement adjustments resulting in income of $143.

9

Edgar Filing: CONSTAR INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

Consolidated Balance Sheet

   (in thousands)

December 31, 2006
As Previously
Reported

(g) Adjustments As Restated
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 19,370 $ �  $ 19,370
Accounts receivable, net 61,101 �  61,101
Accounts receivable - related party 856 �  856
Inventories, net 60,198 �  60,198
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 28,522 385  (h) 28,907
Deferred income taxes 2,257 �  2,257
Current assets of discontinued operations 11,602 �  11,602

Total current assets 183,906 385 184,291

Property, plant and equipment, net 148,235 (553) (i) 145,085
�  (2,597) (j)

Goodwill 148,813 �  148,813
Other assets 21,722 �  21,722
Non-current assets of discontinued operations 1,286 �  1,286

Total assets $ 503,962 $ (2,765) $ 501,197

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� DEFICIT
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 82,611 $ �  $ 82,611
Accounts payable - related party 950 �  950
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 31,433 1,988  (k) 33,421
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 8,680 �  8,680

Total current liabilities 123,674 1,988 125,662

Long-term debt, net of debt discount 393,466 �  393,466
Pension and postretirement liabilities 19,143 �  19,143
Deferred income taxes 2,257 �  2,257
Other liabilities 8,117 �  8,117
Non-current liabilities of discontinued operations 2,144 �  2,144

Total liabilities 548,801 1,988 550,789

Commitments and contingent liabilities

Stockholders� deficit:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value - none issued or outstanding at December 31, 2006 �  �  �
Common stock, $.01 par value - 12,809 shares issued, 12,576 outstanding at
December 31, 2006 125 �  125
Additional paid-in capital 275,754 �  275,754
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax (18,958) (3,420) (l) (22,378)
Treasury stock, at cost - 233 shares at December 31,2006 (704) �  (704)

Edgar Filing: CONSTAR INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 17

Accumulated deficit (301,056) (1,333) (m) (302,389)

Total stockholders� deficit (44,839) (4,753) (49,592)

Total liabilities and stockholders� deficit $ 503,962 $ (2,765) $ 501,197

(g) Certain reclassifications have been made to the as previously reported balances to conform to the 2007 10-K presentation. Certain assets have been
reclassified from Inventory ($23,157) to Prepaid expenses and other current assets $17,248 and Other assets $5,909.

(h) Adjustment to reduce pension expense related to a foreign benefit plan
(i) Adjustments to reverse $2,196 of improperly capitalized assets and to reclassify $1,643 of landlord incentives to current liabilities.
(j) Adjustment to increase accumulated depreciation for certain plant, property and equipment acquired in 2003 and prior periods.
(k) Adjustments to: (i) reclassify $1,643 of landlord incentives from property, plant and equipment; (ii) recognize amortization of $245 landlord incentives;

(iii) recognize $433 of an advance payment received prior to 2002 for a minimum purchase commitment and (iv) properly recognize $157 of accrued
interest.

(l) Adjustment to correct the classification within stockholders� deficit for a previously disclosed error in recording a deferred tax asset valuation allowance
related to a minimum pension liability.

(m) Adjustment to reduce accumulated deficit represents: (i) the effect of 2006 statement of operations adjustments resulting in income of $1,761 and (ii) the
cumulative effect ($3,094) of the errors in periods prior to 2006 having been reflected as an opening retained earnings adjustment.

10

Edgar Filing: CONSTAR INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

   (in thousands)

For the three months ended September 30, 2007
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net customer sales $ 224,694 $ �  $ 224,694
Net affiliate sales 1,133 �  1,133

Net sales 225,827 �  225,827
Cost of products sold, excluding depreciation 202,456 (49) (n) 202,407
Depreciation 6,340 70  (o) 6,410

Gross profit 17,031 (21) 17,010

Selling and administrative expenses 6,594 �  6,594
Research and technology expenses 1,627 �  1,627
Asset impairment charges �  �  �
Provision for restructuring 32 �  32

Total operating expenses 8,253 �  8,253

Operating income 8,778 (21) 8,757
Interest expense (10,435) �  (10,435)
Other income, net 165 �  165

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (1,492) (21) (1,513)
Benefit from income taxes �  �  �

Loss from continuing operations (1,492) (21) (1,513)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes 347 �  347

Net loss $ (1,145) $ (21) $ (1,166)

Basic and diluted loss per common share:
Continuing operations $ (0.12) $ (0.00) $ (0.12)
Discontinued operations 0.03 �  0.03

Net loss per share $ (0.09) $ (0.00) $ (0.09)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 12,315 12,315

(n) Adjustment to recognize the landlord incentives ($49) earned in 2007.
(o) Adjustment to record depreciation expense associated with certain plant, property and equipment and leasehold improvements acquired in

2003 and prior periods.

11

Edgar Filing: CONSTAR INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

   (in thousands)

For the three months ended September 30, 2006
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net customer sales $ 245,913 $ �  $ 245,913
Net affiliate sales 818 �  818

Net sales 246,731 �  246,731
Cost of products sold, excluding depreciation 218,933 (76) (p) 218,857
Depreciation 7,449 305  (q) 7,754

Gross profit 20,349 (229) 20,120

Selling and administrative expenses 6,362 �  6,362
Research and technology expenses 1,671 �  1,671
Asset impairment charges �  �  �
Provision for restructuring 366 �  366

Total operating expenses 8,399 �  8,399

Operating income 11,950 (229) 11,721
Interest expense (10,422) �  (10,422)
Other income, net 476 �  476

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes 2,004 (229) 1,775
Benefit from income taxes �  �  �

Loss from continuing operations 2,004 (229) 1,775
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes (621) �  (621)

Net loss $ 1,383 $ (229) $ 1,154

Basic loss per common share:
Continuing operations $ 0.16 $ (0.02) $ 0.15
Discontinued operations (0.05) �  (0.05)

Net loss per share $ 0.11 $ (0.02) $ 0.08

Diluted loss per common share:
Continuing operations $ 0.16 $ (0.02) $ 0.14
Discontinued operations (0.05) �  (0.05)

Net loss per share $ 0.11 $ (0.02) $ 0.09

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 12,235 12,235

Edgar Filing: CONSTAR INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

Diluted 12,589 12,589

(p) Adjustment to recognize the advance payment ($27) and landlord incentives ($49) earned in 2006.
(q) Adjustment to depreciation expense associated with certain plant, property and equipment and leasehold improvements acquired in 2003

and prior periods.

12

Edgar Filing: CONSTAR INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

   (in thousands)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2007
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net customer sales $ 675,502 $ �  $ 675,502
Net affiliate sales 3,245 �  3,245

Net sales 678,747 �  678,747
Cost of products sold, excluding depreciation 613,021 (580) (r) 612,441
Depreciation 21,733 209  (s) 21,942

Gross profit 43,993 371 44,364

Selling and administrative expenses 18,074 385  (t) 18,459
Research and technology expenses 5,397 �  5,397
Asset impairment charges �  �  �
Provision for restructuring 3,167 �  3,167

Total operating expenses 26,638 385 27,023

Operating income 17,355 (14) 17,341
Interest expense (31,011) 157  (u) (30,854)
Other income, net 1,090 �  1,090

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (12,566) 143 (12,423)
Benefit from income taxes �  �  �

Loss from continuing operations (12,566) 143 (12,423)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes 292 �  292

Net loss $ (12,274) $ 143 $ (12,131)

Basic and diluted loss per common share:
Continuing operations $ (1.02) $ 0.01 $ (1.01)
Discontinued operations 0.02 �  0.02

Net loss per share $ (1.00) $ 0.01 $ (0.99)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 12,306 12,306

(r) Adjustment to reverse the advance payment ($433) originally corrected in the period the error became known rather than the period the
error originated as the error has now been corrected in the appropriate period through the Company�s restatement and to recognize landlord
incentives ($147) earned in 2007.

(s) Adjustments to recognize depreciation expense associated with certain plant, property and equipment and leasehold improvements
acquired in 2003 and prior periods.

(t)

Edgar Filing: CONSTAR INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 22

Adjustment to increase pension expense related to a foreign benefit plan originally corrected in the period the error became known rather
than the period the error originated as the error has now been corrected in the appropriate period through the Company�s restatement.

(u) Adjustment to reverse interest expense originally corrected in the period the error became known rather than the period the error originated
as the error has now been corrected in the appropriate period through the Company�s restatement.

13

Edgar Filing: CONSTAR INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

   (in thousands)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2006
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net customer sales $ 716,808 $ �  $ 716,808
Net affiliate sales 3,030 �  3,030

Net sales 719,838 �  719,838
Cost of products sold, excluding depreciation 640,629 (228) (v) 640,401
Depreciation 26,035 (1,538) (w) 24,497

Gross profit 53,174 1,766 54,940

Selling and administrative expenses 21,280 �  21,280
Research and technology expenses 4,697 �  4,697
Asset impairment charges 870 �  870
Provision for restructuring 591 �  591

Total operating expenses 27,438 �  27,438

Operating income 25,736 1,766 27,502
Interest expense (31,072) �  (31,072)
Other income, net 1,427 �  1,427

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (3,909) 1,766 (2,143)
Benefit from income taxes �  �  �

Loss from continuing operations (3,909) 1,766 (2,143)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes (882) �  (882)

Net loss $ (4,791) $ 1,766 $ (3,025)

Basic and diluted loss per common share:
Continuing operations $ (0.32) $ 0.14 $ (0.18)
Discontinued operations (0.07) �  (0.07)

Net loss per share $ (0.39) $ 0.14 $ (0.25)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 12,214 12,214

(v) Adjustment to recognize the advance payment ($81) and landlord incentives ($147) earned in 2006.
(w) Adjustment to (i) reverse $640 of depreciation for a facility exited in 2004 and (ii) reverse $1,813 of improper capitalization of plant,

property, and equipment acquired in 2003 and prior periods, offset by the recording of depreciation expense of $915.

14

Edgar Filing: CONSTAR INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

   (in thousands)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2007
As Previously
Reported

(a) Adjustments
As

Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (12,274) $ 143 $ (12,131)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 23,162 209  (w) 23,371
Bad debt expense 581 �  581
Stock-based compensation 573 �  573
Deferred income taxes �  �  �
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets (432) �  (432)
Minority interest (1,893) �  (1,893)
Other operating activities, net 534 �  534
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (8,003) �  (8,003)
Inventories (8,159) �  (8,159)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 8,205 385  (x) 8,590
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (1,834) (737) (y) (2,571)
Change in outstanding book overdrafts (140) �  (140)
Pension and postretirement benefits (1,293) �  (1,293)

Net cash (used in) operating activities (973) �  (973)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (23,590) �  (23,590)
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment 2,808 �  2,808

Net cash used in investing activities (20,782) �  (20,782)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from Revolver loan 588,599 �  588,599
Repayment of Revolver loan (577,744) �  (577,744)
Costs associated with debt financing (385) �  (385)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 10,470 �  10,470

[…]

have been reclassified from Inventory ($23,014) to Prepaid expenses and other current assets $17,307 and Other assets $5,707.

(w)

Edgar Filing: CONSTAR INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 25

Adjustment to recognize depreciation expense associated with certain plant, property and equipment and leasehold improvements
acquired in 2003 and prior periods.

(x) Adjustment to increase pension expense related to a foreign benefit plan originally corrected in the period the error became known rather
than the period the error originated as the error has now been corrected in the appropriate period through the Company�s restatement.

(y) Adjustment to reverse the advance payment ($433) and accrued interest ($157) originally corrected in the period the error became known
rather than the period the error originated as the error has now been corrected in the appropriate period through the Company�s restatement
and to recognize landlord incentive ($147) earned in 2007

15

Edgar Filing: CONSTAR INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

   (in thousands)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2006
As Previously
Reported

(a) Adjustments As Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (4,791) $ 1,766 $ (3,025)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 28,270 (1,538) (z) 26,732
Asset impairment charges 870 �  870
Bad debt expense 153 �  153
Stock-based compensation 709 �  709
Deferred income taxes (107) �  (107)
(Gain) loss on disposal of assets 91 �  91
Minority interest (257) �  (257)
Other operating activities, net (1,157) �  (1,157)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (5,062) �  (5,062)
Inventories 11,937 �  11,937
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,389 �  3,389
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 5,155 (228) (aa) 4,927
Change in outstanding book overdrafts (934) �  (934)
Pension and postretirement benefits (1,344) �  (1,344)

Net cash (used in) operating activities 36,922 �  36,922

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (17,240) �  (17,240)
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment 145 �  145

Net cash used in investing activities (17,095) �  (17,095)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from Revolver loan 616,767 �  616,767
Repayment of Revolver loan (627,220) �  (627,220)
Costs associated with debt financing (320) �  (320)
Repayment of other debt (1,540) �  (1,540)